i
e

. (j/" Gerrier-Rvan Inc.” 0™

TRANSMITTAL July 5, 2002
L) bA G-R #386509

TO: Mr. James Brownell CC: Ms. Karen Streich

Delta Environmental Consultants, Inc. Chevron Products Company
3164 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 200 P.O. Box 6004
Rancho Cordova, California 95670 ~ {_07 San Ramon, California 94583

FROM: Deanna L. Harding
Project Coordinator
Gettler-Ryan Inc.

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J
Dublin, California 94568

Former Chevron Service Station
#9-4930

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

WE HAVE ENCLOSED THE FOLLOWING:

COPIES DATED DESCRIPTION

1 : June 20, 2002 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
Second Quarter - Event of May 16, 2002

COMMENTS:

Please provide any comments/changes and propose any groundwater monitoring modtfications for the
next event prior to July 22, 2002, at which time the final report will be distribpted to the following:

cc:  Mr. Amir Gholami, Alameda County Health Care Services, Dept. of Environmental Health, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502
Mr. Greg Gurss, Gettler-Ryan Inc., 3140 Gold Camp Drive, Suite 170, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
Mr. Chuck Headlee, RWQCB - San Francisco Bay Region, 1515 Clay Street, Suite 1400, Oakland, CA 94612
Ms. Anna Counelis and Tula Gallanes, 109 Casa Vieja, Orinda, CA 94563

Enclosures

trans/9-4930-ks
6747 Sierra Court, Suite J * Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555



(j/. Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

Ms. Karen Streich

Chevron Products Company
P.0. Box 6004

San Ramon, CA 94583

June 20, 2002
G-R Job #386509

RE: Second Quarter Event of May 16, 2002
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

Dear Ms. Streich:

This report documents the most recent groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Samplmg (attached).

Static grouhdwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) ate presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory for
analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s) listed
below. The chain of custody document and laboratory analytical report are also attached.

Please call if you have any (juestions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

[AMM»\

Sincerely,

Deanna L. Hardmg
Project Coordinator

Hagop Kevork
P.E. No. C55734

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J + Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-755656
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: Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-1

10/29/93
02/25/94
04/04/94
04/29/94
06/13/94
06/30/94
07/28/94
08/31/94
11/11/94
02/01/95
05/18/95
08/22/95
11/01/95
01/26/96
05/08/96
10/03/96
02/04/97
04/30/97
07/22/97
11/03/97
02/11/98
05/08/98
08/07/98
11/05/98
03/02/99
05/17/99
08/24/99
11/19/99
02/03/00
05/03/00
07/28/00

17290
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.50
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
172.90
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53
173.53

9-4930.x1s/#386509

166.15
166.80
166.14
166.35
166.12
166.06
166.03
166.00
167.00
166.88
166.82
166.52
166.40
166.85
166.50
166.61
167.02
166.64
166.49
166.55
167.52
166.72
167.01
166.58
166.97
166.89
166.40
166.92
168.30
166.52
166.45

6.75
6.10
6.76
6.55
6.78
6.84
6.87
6.90
5.90
6.02
6.08
6.38
6.50
6.05
6.40
6.92
6.51
6.89
7.04
6.98
6.01
6.81
6.52
6.95
6.56
6.64
7.13
6.61
5.23
7.01
7.08

1,000
250

670

560
460
240
580
840
350
210
310
240
200

170
230
110
170
110
160
119
153
96.2
209
95

100

3.17
1.38
13.1
14
0.92
«0.50

17
1.0

35

9.5
4.0
0.6

10

1.2
<().5
<0.5

23
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.63

1.8~

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.68
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50

110
30
12
56
1.7
37
17
<0.5
7.8
<0.5
21
6.7
<0.5
<0.5
0.791
<0.5
12.3
<0.5
<0.50
<0.50

110

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.68
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.53
<05
<0.5
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0150
<0.50

15
4,7

- 52

18

16

13
<2.5

<2.5
<2.5
13
<25
<50
<5.0
14.7
371
15
12
21

As of 05/16/02




Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW.-1 (cont)

1/13/00 17353 169.41 4.12 73.0° 1.14 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 27.0 - . . -
02/15/01 173.53  166.86 6.67 148 2.34 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - - -
05/31/01 17353 166.48 705 97 15 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 3.02.1° - - - -
08730/01° 17353 16621 7.32 410 438 <0.50 14 <0.50 -/<5.0° - - - -
11/29/01 17353 166.78 6.75 180 5.7 <0.50 2.3 <15 <2.5 - - - -
02/05/02 17353 166.73 6.80 120 1.9 <0.50 <0.50 <15 <25 - - - -~
05/16/02° 17353 166.43 7.10 120 1.00 <0.50 <0.50 <15 29 - 41 <2 308-
MW.-2 |

10/29/93 17391 166.05 7.86 5,600 140 3.2 17 330 - - - - -
02/25/94 17391  166.96 6.95 820 41. <0.5 17 5.0 - - - - -

04/04/94 173.91 166.18 7.73 - - - - - - . - —
04/29/94 173.91 166.23 7.68 - - - - - - - - - —
06/13/94 173.91 166.20 7.1 1,100 160 - 08 64 2.0 - <0.5 0.9 <0.5 2.0
06/30/94 17391 165.87 8.04 - - - - - - - - - -
07/28/94 173.91 165.99 7.92 - - - - - - - - - -

08/31/94 173.91 165.98 7.93 190 7.1 4.1 3.1 1.2 - <0.5 1.1 <0.5 4.5
11/11/94 173.91 167.08 6.83 440 120 <1.0 . 18 <1.0 - -- - - --
02/01/95 173.91 167.77 6.14 240 81 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 - -- -- -- --
05/18/95 173.91 166.91 7.00 330 74 <0.5 26 1.3 - - - -- --
08/22/95 173.91 166.58 7.33 330 84 <1.0 2.1 <1.0 - - -- ) - -
11/01/95 17391 166.54 1.37 190 46 <0.5 1.6 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
01/26/96 173.91 168.13 5.78 <50 13 - <035 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - -- - -
05/08/96 17391 166.76 7.15 <50 4.5 <0.5 <0.5 _ <0.5 <2.5 - -- - --
10/03/96 172.67 166.66 6.01 63 43 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- - - -
02/04/97 172.67 167.40 527 <50 1.6 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -- - - -
04/30/97 172.67 166.74 5.93 <30 54 <0.5 08 <0.5 <25 - - -- -
07/22/97 172.67 166.53 6.14 <50 - <3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - --
11/03/97 172.67 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
02/11/98 172.67 167.95 472 <50 0.52 0.63 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 Co- - - -

As of C8/16/02 3
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #3-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW.-2 (cont)
05/08/98 17267 16707 5.60 <50 1.1 12 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
08/07/98 17267 16633 6.34 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - . -
11/05/98 17267 16659 6.08 120 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
0302199 17267 16741 5.26 67 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
05117199 17267 167.71 4.96 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
08/24/99 17267  165.33 7.34 <50 1.18 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - _
11/19/99 17267 16684 5.83 <50 4.29 0.907 <0.5 <0.5 <5 ~ ~ B _
02103100 17267  167.24 5.43 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 235 - - . -
05/03/00 17267 16681 5.86 100 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - - -
07/28100 17267 16676 591 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - - -
11/13/00 17267 166.69 5.98 82.8° 0.825 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 25.0 - - - -
0211501 17267  167.25 5.42 161* 0.808 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 303 - _ - -
05/31/01 17267 16691 576 1207 3.0 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 29/26° - - - -
08/30/01° 17267  166.55 6.12 450 22 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 127 - - - -
11/29/01 17267 16729 538 250 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 17 - - - -
02/05/02 17267 166.97 5.70 190 1.3 <0.50 <0.50 <15 7.5 - - - ~
0516/02° 17267  166.63 6.04 230 637 <0.50 <0.50 <15 53 - 35 < 0
MW.3
10/29/93 172.60  164.96 7.64 110 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - . -
02/25194 17260 16622 6.38 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
04/04/94 17260  165.21 7.39 - - - - - - - - - -
04729194 17260  165.62 6.98 - - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 17260  165.15 745 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 2.0 <0.5 220
06/30/94 17260 16508 7.55 - - - - - - - - - -
07/28/94 17260  164.93 7.67 - - - - - - - - - -
08/31/94 172.60  164.81 7.79 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - <0.5 1.6 <0.5 320
11/11/94 17260  165.73 6.87  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - - -
02/01/95 17260  167.03 5.57 89 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 - - - - -
05/18/95 17260  165.79 6.81 - - - - - - - - - -
As of 05/16/02
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-3 (cont) _
08/22/95 172.60 165.35 7.25 190 <0.5 <D.5 <03 <05 - - _ . B
11401795 172.60 165.70 6.90 - - - - _ _ _ _ . B
01/26/96 17260  167.35 5.25 160 <25 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - . - .
05/08/26 172.60 165.55 7.05 - - - - . _ _ N N N
10/03/96 170.47 165.2% 5.18 150 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
02/04/97 170.47 166.27 4,20 88 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - N _ ~
04/30/97 170.47 165.37 5.10 - - . - - - _ . B B
ari22197 170.47 165.15 5.32 180 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05 <25 . . o -
11/03/97 17047 165.12 535 - - _ - . . . - __ B
02/11/98 170.47 167.47 3.00 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <2.5 - - - -
05/08/98 170.47 165.96 4.51 - - - - - - - - .- -
08/07/98 170.47 165.26 5.21 110 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 <(.5 <25 - -- - -
11/05/98 170.47 165.35 5.12 - - - - - - - - - -
03/02/99 170.47 166,19 4.28 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <(L.5 <0.5 <50 - - - -
05/17/99 17047 165.82 465 - - - - - - - - - -
08/24/99 170.47 164.76 571 352 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
11/19/99 170.47 164.64 5.83 - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 170.47 165.55 4,92 140 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -

05/03/00 17047  165.54 4931  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - -~ - - - - -~
07/28/00 170.47 * INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - - - -
11/13/00 17047  165.29 5.18 - - - - - - - - -

02/15/01 17047  166.10 437 310° <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - - -
05/31/01 17047  165.62 4.85 2307 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 5.202.4° . - - -
08/30/01 17047 INACCESSIBLE - CAR PARKED OVER WELL - - - - -
11/29/01 17047  166.12 435  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY : - - - - - - -
02/05/02 17047  165.63 4.84 360 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <l.§ 28 - - - -
0516/02° 17047  165.37 5.10 . 340% <0.50 _ <0.50 <0.50 - <15 Y - 37 <2 R ]

4 As of 85/16/02 »
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_ Table 1
Groondwater Menitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-4
10/29/93 170.68 165.18 5.50 640 6.7 33 0.6 6.7 - -- -- - --
02/25/94 170.68 165.86 482 450 20 0.8 12 6.0 - - - - -

04/04/94 170.68  165.23 545 - - - - . - - . -

04/29/94 17068  165.45 5.23 - - - - - - - - -
06/13/94 170.68  165.14 5.54 1,700 130 14 100 1 - 22 59 13 180
06/30/94 17068  165.13 5.55 - - - -~ - - - - - -
07/28/94 17068  165.06 562 - - - - - - - - - -

08/31/94 17068 165.00 5.68 800 17 35 9.3 44 - 25 53 7y) 510
11/11/94 17068  165.46 5.22 500 26 <0.5 30 43 - - - - -
02/01/95 17068  165.12 5.56 1,600 180 <2.0 31 42 - - - - -
05/18/95 17068  165.70 4.98 1,300 130 <2.0 140 5.5 S - - - —~
08/22/95 170.68 165.35 533 970 50 <].2 75 <1.2 - - - - -
11/01/95 170.68  165.28 540 320 3.3 <0.5 4 <0.5 27 - - - -
01/26/96 17068  166.40 428 1,400 65 <25 98 71 100 - - - -
05/08/96 17068  165.33 535 610 28 1.2 58 44 70 - - - -
10/03/96 17170 165.48 6.22 210 42 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12 - - - -
02/04/97 17170 166.57 5.13 60 44 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -~
04/30/97 17170 165.60 6.10 870 49 <2.0 100 2.0 18 - - - -~
07/22/97 17170 165.36 6.34 420 16 <0.5 23 D5 9.4 - - - -~
11/03/97 17170 165.35 6.35 370 8.1 0.54 10 1.6 10 - - - -
02/11/98 17,70 16716 4.54 <50 2.0 0.58 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
05/08/98 17170 166.25 5.45 230 13 2.3 37 43 15 - - - -
08/07/98 17170 166.57 5.13 85 4.8 <0.5 11 0.87 57 - - - -
11/05/98 17170 16531 6.39 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.5 - - -
03/02/99 17170 166.65 5.05 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
05/17/99 17170 166.40 5.30 <50 0.9 <0.5 0.843 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
08/24/99 171,70 164.35 7.35 <50 0.893 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q5 - - -~ -
11/19/99 171.70 INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - - - - -
02/03/00 171,70 166.35 535 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 2.9 - - - -
05/03/00 171,70 165.72 5.98 110 1.1 <0.50 0.51 <0.50 12 - - - -

07/28/00 171.70 UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO LANDSCAPING - - - - -

0-4930.x1s/5386509 5 As of 05/16/02



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

b

MW-4 (cont)
11/13/00 17170 UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO LANDSCAPING - . - - _ N _
02/15/01 171.70 UNABLE TO LOCATE - DUE TO LANDSCAPING - - - - - - -

05/31/01 171,70 166.62 5.08 <50 0.63 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5/<2.0° - - - -
0830/01° 17170 16530 6.40 560 3.6 <0.50 21 13 ~i<5.0° - - - -
11/29/01 17170 166.05 5.65 210 L5 <0.50 6.6 <15 <5.0 - - - -
02/05/02 1770 165.83 5.87 71 <0.50 <0.50 10 <15 <25 - - ~ -
05/16/02" 17170 165.49 6.21 160 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 49 - 46 <2 420
TRIP BLANK ‘

02/25/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
06/13/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
08/31/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
11/11/94 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - - -
02/01/95 - - s <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - - - -
05/18/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 - - -~ - -
08/22/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 - - - - -
11/01/95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 - - - - -
01/26/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -
- 05/08/96 - - - <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
10/03/96 -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - -- - --
02/04/97 - - - <50 <0.5 €05 | <05 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
04/30/97 —~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <25 - - - -
07722197 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 Q.5 - - - -
02/11/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 _— - - -
05/08/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - = - -
08/07/98 - —~ . <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - - -
11/05/98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 Q5 - - - -
03/02/99 - - —~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - - -
05/17/99 —~ - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - -~ -
08/24/99 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - - -

9-4930.x18/#38650% 6 As of Bi/16/02




Table 1 .
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

TRIP BLANK (cont)

11119199 - - - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 - - C -
02/03/00 - - - <50 T <05 <0.5 <0.5 0.3 <25 - - - -
05/03/00 - - - <50 <050 <050 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - - - -
07/28/00 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 - - - -
11/13/00 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - - -
02/15/01 - - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 - - - -
05/31/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - - - -
08/30/01° - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 ~1<5.0° - R . -
QA .

11/29/01 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - — -
02/05/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <L5 <25 - - - -
05/16/02 - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <25 - - - -

e e ——————————— —

As of 05/16/02
9-.4930.x1s/#386509



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930
3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to May 3, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing B = Benzene TCE = Trichloroethene

{ft.) = Feet T = Toluene DCFM = Dichlorodifluoromethane
GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene . PCE = Tetrachioroethene

(msl) = Mean sea level X = Xylenes {ppb) = Parts per billion

DTW = Depth to Water MTBE = Methyl tertiary butyl ether -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
TPH-G = Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons as Gasoline 7 1,2-DCE = 1,2-Dichioroethene QA = Quality Assurance

' No value for MTBE could be determined; see lab report.

Laboratory report indicates discrete peaks.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

Laboratory report indicates single analyte peak(s) are present in the requested fuel quantitation range. Fuel hydrocarbon is not present.
MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

TPH-G and BTEX by EPA Method 8260,

Analyses for trans-1,2-DCE was detected at 3 ppb, and cis-1,2-DCE was detected at 9 ppb.-

Analyses for trans-1,2-DCE was <1 ppb, and cis-1,2-DCE was detected at 10 ppb.

Analyses for trans-1,2-DCE was <1 ppb, and cis-1,2-DCE was detected at 8 ppb.

Analyses for trans-1,2-DCE was <1 ppb, and cis-1,2-DCE was detected at 28 ppb,

2
k]

2 .
9-4030,x1s/#386509 8 As of)5/16/0




Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Former Chevron Service Station #9-4930

3369 Castro Valley Boulevard
Castro Valley, California

MW-1 05131701
08/30/01
MW.-2 05/31/01
08/30/01
MW.-3 05/31/01
08/30/01
MW-4 05/31/01
08/30/01

TRIP BLANK 08/30/01

«1,000 <500 <20
<1.000 <500 <20
<1.000 <500 <20

INACCESSIBLE - TRUCK PARKED OVER WELL

<1.000 <500 <20

2.1
<5.0

26
27

24

<20
<5.0

<5.0

2.0

<20

<20

—_——e— e
ANALYTICAL ME DS:

EPA Method 8015 (Modified) for Methanol
EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds

EXPLANATIONS:
TBA = Tertiary butyl alcohol

MTBE = Methy! tertiary butyl ether

DIPE = Di-isopropy! ether

ETBE = Ethyl tertiary butyl ether

TAME = Tertiary amyl methyl ether

1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide
(ppm) = Parts per million
{ppb) = Parts per billion

-- = Not Analyzed

9-4930.x1s/#386509

As of 05/16/02



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

.Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type
of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss prevention of volatile compounds is controlled and
sample preservation for subsequent analysis is maintained.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface
probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded
in the field notes. ‘

After water levels are.collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well
casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride
bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the
purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical
laboratories, are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is
instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to
use in maintaining quality assurance/quality contro] standards. The samples are labeled to include the
job number, sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample
collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport to the
laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of custody until delivered
to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is
signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples,
beginning with the field personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds
as the groundwater samples.

- As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water generated

during sampling activities is transported by TWM to McKittrick Waste Management located in
McKittrick, California. :

N\California\orms\chevron-SOP. 1 (W00




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_C1 - 1 IO Job#: _BRGEHOY

Address: 336H Tasea \)A\\,?G 5\33 «  Date: Slibio2

City: Castrd Y ‘\\\\L% , CA Sampler: T

welip AW ~ | Well Condition: o\

Well Diameter 3\7 in, Hydrocarbon Amount Balled
1€.2 Thickness: £ ifeetl _{product/water): £r 1

Total Depth 29 &, Volume 2" =0.17 3"= 038 "4 = 0.66
2 Factor (VF) 6" =1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water A0 # :

l ’ . ’ ol i X VE °* '?’ = ‘- 1 X 3 (case volume] = Estimated Purge Volume: (ﬂ lasl.}

Purge ——Disposable Bailer > Sempling

Equipment: Bailer - ' Equipment:

Stack Bailer
Suction ) Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Semple
Other: Other:
Starting Time: , \fjé ‘ Waeather Conditions: .5(4"'1 Yy / C /
/s 7 5&5
Sampling Time: 140 Water Color: Lleepy Odor:
Purging Flow Rate: gem. ~ Sediment Description: / :
Did well de-water? | §1) Ifyes; Time: ______  Volume: {gal)
Time Volume ~ pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP . Alkalinity
{gal.) umhos/em oF (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
1433 2 7.70 COF 7 G°
194490 N 734 S63 6£4° —
A L .35 53 6C.Y

LABORATORY INFORMATION .
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY -ANALYSES "

L — | b xJoA VEALS| - Y N - . LANCASTER TPHIGIbtexmtbe / 53¢ )

COMMENTS: “L’@K 4@1("«{ we,” o{eﬂ)\

S/ 7-fiskdat.frm



WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

FacilityZ_S1 -1 130 Job#: S3RES09
Address: 23 & ™) [esAed \)ql\»{i BNB ~  Date:
City: Coskrd \)‘t'\\‘\% . CA Sampler: <
Well ID mw -2 Well Condition: Jo R
' i %‘ i Hyd b Amount Bailed
Well Diameter in, Tr‘:icrlf::s's :on o s ::; : :e;np; & o

Total Depth .l w Volume 2" =017 3" =038 4" = 0.66 '
Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80 \
Depth to Water _4&04 ft. i ]

. l '
,_{.Q'_g_q’_ X VF ‘_‘?_' =_'_-'"l'_ X 3 {case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: g 2 _tos))

Purge <——Disposatle Bailer > Sampling i
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:
' Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other: __
Starting Time: ! "ISIS/ ' Weather Conditions: gw
Sampling Time: /510 Water Color: L6T7. ’EMM’N Odor: t AD
Purging Flow Rate: goim, Sediment Description: ;
Did well de-water? MO fyes; Time: ____ ___ Volume: _igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP .'Alkalintty
- - (gal.) ; mhos/cm oF (mg/L) (mV)
1453 _Bo Ql(f "(230 %&?-6 ' " (ppe)
/0. 9 T (3% GCp _ . . .
oz _s.s” 1K ey Y2

LABORATORY INFORMATION

SAMPLE ID ) - CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE.-~. LABORATORY ANALYSES "
mw-2 |l xJcavims] ¥ He .LANGASTER TPH(GIbteximibe / 33, B

COMMENTS: ~78e I W wel! )W

9/57-fisldat.trm




) WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET.
. Client/CHEVRON

FacilityZ_S1 - 930 Jobd:
Address::‘.):?)(s»%\ Qw.s;\aa \)q\\mﬁ B\J‘B._ Date:
City: Costed \)«\\iu\}) . C A

2R S509
S=1l{-04

Sampler:

. kY ] - b ' .
wetip W -3 Well Condition: v beat well ¢ 835y Finchs dow
L7
Well Diameter 2 in, Hydrocarbon (@" Amount Bailed @"
I7 ) Thickness: {feet] {product/water): iGallons)
Total Depth ’ 11, ' Volume 2" = 0.17 3 = 0.38 =086 |
3.]0 Factor (VF) 6" =150 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water ft, -

M w7 e

/

Purge fEposable Bailer Sampling :
Equipment: Bailer Equipment:
' Stack Bailer
Suction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: ! S&-Q Weather Conditions: CIe“"" / 5 Usin [
Sampiing Time: 173% Water Color: ﬁ-'] O\ 6’/ Odori_____ = "oag
Purging Flow Rate: gom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? 2] if yes; Time: Volume: - _igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. - ORP ‘Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm oF {mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
Toan _ 46 WAL Glo 6.0° .
T & .97 59y c8.5°
Ly 26 .03 617 7.7°
LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE ID t#)- CONTAINER  REFRIG.  PRESERV. TYPE--~- LABORATORY -ANALYSES ~
ML ~ 3 L xJoR VIALS] ¥ A - -LANCASTER TPHIG)/btex/mtbs / $3¢ [
COMMENTS: e well P&WM\ Jm\(en . Beut wing . T Aéwn‘
4 ] o+

9/a7-fisldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET.
Client/ CHEVRON

Facility®Z_C1 ~ A IO Job#: S3KES09
Address: A Sasial Vallsg BWD - Date: </leloz
\

City: Castard V ‘&\\‘lb\s , A Sampler: 7T

well ID M - Y Well Condition: ok
Well Diameter %\ in. Hydrocarbon Amount Bailed

: /2.5 Thickness: za ___{feet) {productiwster): £ {Gall
Total Depth 2%/« Volume 2" =017 3" = 038" 4" = 0.66
A Factor (VF) 6 = 1.50 12" = 5.80

Depth to Water " 2) . .

) __M_ X VF _-_’t =_ - I X 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Q {gal.]
Purge isposable Bailer Sampling -

Equipment: Bailer ' Equipment: |spo?|ible
Stack Bailer
Sugction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos - Grab Sample
Other: Other:
Starting Time: MOF Weather Conditions: Su@tﬂz
Sampling Time: /423 Water Color: Mﬂ&l&l—_ Odor: 2O
Purging Flow Rate: - gom, Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? fi1e] If yes; Time: ___________ Volume: igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature - DO. - ~ ORp . Alkalinity
b al.) p#mhosfcm eF (mg/L) {mV) (ppm
o %3 3.2¢ qfn _J¢.t - )
T 40 _3.39 __4¢& __ _©%0 -
4 6.0 .26 ¥ Y. L

LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE- "~ LABORATORY ANALYSES ~

mw- 4 |G xJ/onvims] ¥ NS ~ _LANGASTER TPH(GHbeximtbe / B0 1)

COMMENTS: _ Toole sl well bfrﬂﬂ'[-

S/97-fisldat.frmn




(l} Lancaster Laboratories

I Where qualityis a scence.

570 ~0f7

For Lancaster Laboratories use only

/ -
Acct. ¥ g(19£3> Sampla #:_3 S 3Y -G

SCR#,

Analyses Requested

Preservation Codes

Preservative Codes

Faciity #; 9-4930  Job H386500  Globel IDAT0600100137 |  Matrix
Site Addres§369 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD., CASTRO VALLEY, CA ) i H = :glo '||;= nggﬁlfale
5 . = 3 =
Chevion PM:12rEN Streich Lead Consultant: ELTAIGR \ g < $=H;80s 0 =Other
ConsultanyOfiice: G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Dublin, Ca 94568 % % g Iml |8 5— [ J value reporting needed
. 5 8 g _
Consultant Prj. Mgr..Deanna L. Harding (Deanna@grinc.com)| |& i | g % 19% D;“::;Q:‘,’;‘m f:::;ﬁ"‘  imits
———— U )
Consultant Phone #925-551 '7555 Fax #: 925-551 -7899 0o T2 % 8 E é"&l 8021 MTBE Confirmation
Sampler: W d,f,u,;t'zm P O é ; g é % v‘-’-D "% ggﬂnﬁm h:?::sl hit Bt;ys gzso
Service Order #: [INon SAR: § N <z |E ‘?,3 n E - P b onfim all hits by .
- Tme 2l gl= % _D = é 2 g é o E R OQRun ___ oxy s an highest hit
Sample ldentification Collacted | Collected L O[S [B[Z B[P |5 EEE{IIEF CJRun_oxy sonall hits
[0)is Shejoz] —— X Z [ X X Comments / Remarks
AMw-] j4$0_ b AL XX X
ULo- 2 IS10  |X Al e XX X
fuw <3 1§31 X Al Te & X X
Mw -4 143 [~ | e [X]x X~
1 NNA

Turnaround Time Requested (TAT) (please circie)
cﬂﬁ% 72 hour 48 hour
4 day 5 day

24 hour

Date , | Time

Data Package Options (please circle if required}

L, /ézo
2 Tima ived Date Time
Wti'[/ﬂ;lﬁﬂa \%llm:y ] _anm Sffar] i ob
Date Th ate Time
51 G20 9773:@ bovi-2_ S

(.IZ:IC Smnmw Raryo . TDypec i“—DF:.:II o not needed J g )‘) _6, Recel /SQ@] Date Time
pe aw Dala oell Deliverable not neede % ¢
\le (R\:IQCB ! AN &A’w! U\\ b )]E’b? >
) -
Disk Temperature Upon Receipt ’L 5 c’ Custody Seals Intact? ((‘@ No
3460 Rev. 7/30/01

Lancasler Laboratores, Inc., 2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425  {717) 656-2300

Copies; While and yellow should accompany samplos lo Lancaster Laboratories. The pi

nk copy should be retained by the client.



4'} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science,
ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
ChevronTexaco
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310

San Rarnon CA 94583
925-842-8582
Prepared by:

Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

SAMPLE GROUP

"~ Analysis Report

LN FLERAR Y e

CIEMNEEAL OB e

“The sample group for this submittal is 808142, Samples arrived at the laboratory on Saturday, May 18,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is STREICH.

Lancaster Labs Number
3822734
3822735
3822736
3822737
3822738

Client Description

QA-T-020516 NA Water

MW-1-W-020516 Grab  Water

MW-2-W-020516 Grab  Water

MW-3-W-020516 Grab Water

MW-4-W-020516 Grab Water

METHODOLOGY

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COPY TO Delta C/O Gettler-Ryan

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
e PO Box 12425
| Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
| 717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Attn: Deanna I.. Harding

2216 Rew. 3/11/00




~Analysis Report

Lancaster Laboratories

Que ons o1 ct al’ lenﬁsse%exggﬁepresematwe

Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300

Respectfully Subrmitted,

KAREN L. BANEY
SENIOR CHEMIST

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMEBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

A(:IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2716 Rev, 9/11/00



- Analysis Report

(I} | ancaster Laboratories .

Where quality s a science.
Page 1 of' 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3822734
Collected:05/16/2002 00:00 Account Number: 10305
Submitted: 05/18/2002 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/03/2002 at 14:41 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/04/2002 San Ramon CA %4583
QA-T-020516 NA Water
Facility# 94930 Job# 386509 GRD
33692 CASTRO VALLEY T0600100137 QA
) As Received
CAT As Raceivaed Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result - Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TFH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. N.D. 50. ug/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
007756 Benzene 71-43-2 H.D. 0.50 ug/1l 1
Q0777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/li 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific M5D sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonatrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Certification No. 211¢
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# ©Date and Time Analyst Factor
01728 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/22/2002 20:52 John B Kiser 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/22/2002 20:52 John B Kiserxr 1
01146 GC VoA Water Prep 5W-B46 S030B 1 05/22/2002 20:52 John B Kiser n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not dEtf\:’l:tfzd :\%t o é%)vén?ﬁﬁmg’mﬂﬁ'

. ; PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 :
F17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




L Anclys:sReporf

4'} L ancaster Laboratories

Where qualtty is a science.
Page 1 0f2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3822735
Collected:05/16/2002 14:50 by TC Account Number: 10505
Submitted: 05/18/2002 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/03/2002 at 14:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/04/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-1-W-020516 Grab Water
Facility# 94530 Job# 386509 GRD
3369 CASTRC VALLEY TO&00100137 MW-1
M1516
As Received
CAT As Recelved Method Pilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01722 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 120. 50. ug/1 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTRE or cther
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time,
A site-gpecific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 1.00 0.50 ug/1 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. : 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene ‘ 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 2.9 2.5 ’ ug/1l 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCED
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
05382 EPA SW846/8260 (water)
05384 Dichloredifluoromethans 75-71-8 N.D. 2. ug/l 1
05392 trans-1l,Z2-Dichlcroethene 156-60-5 3. 1. ug/l 1
05395 c¢ig-1l,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 9. 1. ug/1 1
05403 Trichlorocethene 79-01-6 41. 1. ug/1 1
05409 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 300. 1. ug/1l 1
State of Califormia Lab Certification No. 2116
#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection lirnit
N.D.=Not detected at or abovﬂh@ﬁepebmg' (D:eraiL 3
MEMBER 2425 Mew Holland Pike
. . PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17603-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




~Analysis Report

(l} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a sclence.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3822735
Collected:05/16/2002 14:50 by TC Account Number: 109805
Submitted: 05/18/2002 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/03/2002 at 14:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/04/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-1-W-020516 Grab Water
Facility# 94930 Job# 386509 GRD
3369 CASTRO VALLEY T0600100137 MW-1
M1516
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Aralysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name ., Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/23/2002 07:30 John B Kiger 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 B021B 1 05/23/2002 07:30 John B Kiser 1
05382 EPA SW846/8260 (water) EW-846 82608 1 05/23/2002 01:16 Rachel K Wagcner 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030B 1 05/23/2002 07:30 John B Kiger n.a.
01163 GC/M& VOA Water Prep SW-846 S030R 1 05/23/2002 01:16 Rachel K Wagoner n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not dﬂiﬁtéd nﬁt or g?véﬁ?mgi@iﬂf-

M:IL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




“Analysis Report

(» | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Pape 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3822736
Collected:05/16/2002 15:10 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/18/2002 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/03/2002 at 14:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/04/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-2-W-02051¢6 Grab Water
Facility# 924930 Job# 386509 GRD
3369 CASTRO VALLEY T0600100137 MW-2
M2516
. . As Receivaed
CAT As Received Method pilution
No. Analysie Name CAS Number Result Datection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRC - Waters
01730 TPH~GRO - Waters n.a. 230. 50. ug/1l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not iaclude MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the Cé {n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS /LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE {8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 0.87 0.50 ug/l i
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 4.50 ug/1 1
ou778 Ethylbenzene i00-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00779 Total ¥ylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/1 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 5.3 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LLS/LCSD
was performed to demongtrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
05382 EPA SW846/8260 {water}
05384 Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 K.D. 2. ug/1l 1
05392 trans-1,2-bDichlorocethene 156-60-5 N.D. 1. ug/1l 1
05395 eis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 10. 1. ug/1 1
05403 Trichleroethene 79-01-6 3s. 1. ug/1 1
05409 Tetrachloxoethene 127-18-4 £40. 4.0 ug/l 5

state of California Lab Certification No. 2116

#=L aboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection lirmit

= dme idgyitc
N.D.=Not dete“itfg;\a: grébR(W 251!35 mwan %l‘ke

PO Box 12425
P‘CIL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00



- Analysis Report

4[} L ancaster Laboratories \

Where quality is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3822736
Collected:05/16/2002 15:10 by TC Aecount Number: 109805
Submitted: 05/18/2002 09:00 ’ ‘ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/03/2002 at 14:41 6001 Bellinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/04/2002 San Ramon CA 54583
MW-2-W-020516 Grab Water
Facility$# 94930 Job# 386509 GRD
3369 CASTRO VALLEY T0600100137 MwW-2
M2516 )
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/23/2002 08:06 John B Kiser 1
Method
08214  BTEX, MIBE (8021} SW-B46 S021B 1 05/23/2002 08:06 John B Kiser 1
05382 EPA SW846/8260 (water) SW-B846 B260B 1 05/23/2002 02:34 Rachel K Wagoner 1
0532 EPA SWB46/8260 {water) SW-846 B260B 1 05/23/2002 09:24 Susan McMahon-ILuu 5
01146 GC VOB Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/23/2002 DE:08 John B Kiser n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW~846 5030B 1 05/23/2002 02:34 Rachel K Wagoner n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOB Water Prep SW-846 50308 2 05/23/2002 09:24 Susan McMahon-Lau n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not det:gtgd nit or é?vémm}mgﬂﬁeﬂ%

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
T17-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00

AL




. Analysis Report

(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3822737
Collected:05/16/2002 15:31 by TC _ Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/18/2002 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/03/2002 at 14:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/04/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-3-W-020516 Grab Water
Facility# 94930 Job# 386509 GRD
3369 CASTRO VALLEY TO0600100137 MW-3
M351le
As Received
CAT An Received Method Dilution
Ne. Analysnis Name CAS Number Regult Detection Units Fagtor
Limit
p172% TPH-GRC - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 344. 50. ua/l 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRQ range
.start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8621)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00777 . Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 . ug/1 1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 3.4 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precisicon and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
05382 EPA SWB46/8260 (water)
05384 Dichloredifluoromethane 75-71-8 N.D. 2. - ug/l 1
05392 trans-1,2-Dichlorcethene 156-60-5 N.D. 1. ug/l 1
05395 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 B. 1. ug/1 1
05403 Trichloroethene 79-01-6 37. 1. ug/l 1
05409 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 990. 8.0 ug/l 10

State of California Lab Certification Na. 2116

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

.D.=Not detected at or abové%%eipebﬁﬂ%onw
N.D=Not de MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
PO Box 12425

/,'{:]L Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
§  717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




| Analysis Report

(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality Is a science.

Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3822737
Collected:05/16/2002 15:31 by TC Account Number: 109205
Submitted: 05/18/2002 05:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/03/2002 at 14:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon RdA L4310
Discard: 07/04/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-3-W-020516 Grab Water
FPacility# 94930 Job# 386509 GRD
3369 CASTRO VALLEY T0A00100137 MW-3
M3516
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analypis Dilution
No. Analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/23/2002 08:42 John B Kiser 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/23/2002 08:42 John B Kiser 1
05382 EPA SW846/8260 (water) SW-B46 8260B 1 05/23/2002 02:59 Rachel K Wagcner 1
05382 EPA SW846/8260 (water) SW-846 8260B 1 05/23/2002 03:51 Rachel K Wagoner 10
01148 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/23/2002 08:42 John B Kiser n.a.
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/23/2002 02:59 Rachel K Wagoner a.a.

#=I.aboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit

N.D.=Not detected at or abov ag@émiﬁ!ﬁ [eniit
MEM [=] E R g [+] ang;'-k
. mw PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
737-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




~Analysis Report
¥
4 >Lancaster Laboratories
l. Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 38227238
Collected:05/16/2002 14:23 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/18/2002 09:00 ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/03/2002 at 14:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/04/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-4-W-020516 Grab Water
Facilityfl 94930 Job# 386509 GRD
3369 CASTRO VALLEY T0600100137 MW-4
M4516
A8 Received
CAT ‘ As Received Method - DiJution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Units Factor
Limit
01729 TPRH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.a. 160. 50 ug/1 1
: The reported concentration of TPH-GRO does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the €6 (n-hexane} TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021}
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. .50 g/l 1
00777 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.50 ug/1 1
00778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 4.9 2.5 ug/1 1
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch level.
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications.
05382 EPA SW846/8260 (water)
05384 Dichlorodifluoromethane 75-71-8 N.D. 2. ug/1 1
05392 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-60-5 H.D. 1. ug/l 1
p5395 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 156-59-2 28. 1. ug/l 1
05403 Trichloroethene 75-01-6 46. 1. ua/1l 1
05409 Tetrachloroethene 127-18-4 420. 4.0 ug/1 s
State of California Lab Certificatiom No. 2116
#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
=Not detected at or abovdaiveRepabiis
N.D.=Not MteEdM B ER 2425 New Hollan Plke
PO Box 12425
A{:IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 2216 Rewv. 9/11/00




~ Analysis Report
(l} Lancaster Laboratories _}

Where quality s a science,
Page 2 of 2
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3822738
Collected:05/16/2002 14:23 by TC Account Number: 10905
Submitted: 05/18/2002 09:00 ChevronTexaco ‘
Reported: 06/03/2002 at 14:41 6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd L4310
Discard: 07/04/2002 San Ramon CA 94583
MW-4-W-020516 Grab Water
Facility# 94930 Job# 386509 GRD
3369 CASTRO VALLEY T0600100137 MW-4
M4516
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilution
No. analysis Name Method Trial# Date and Time Analyst Factor
01729  TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 05/23/2002 14:01 John B Kiser ' 1
Method
08214  BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 8021B 1 05/23/2002 14:01 John B Kiser 1
05382 EDPA SW846/8260 (water) SW-B46 B260B 1 05/23/2002 03:25 Rachel K Wagoner 1
05382 EPA SW846/8260 (water) SW-84€ B260B 1 05/23/2002 09:50 Sugan McMahon-Luu 5
01146  GC VOA Water Prep SW-B46 50308 1 05/23/2002 14:01  John B Kiser n.a.
01163 ~ GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 05/23/2002 03:25 Rachel K Wagonex n.a.
01163  GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 50308 2 05/23/2002 0%:50 Susan McMahon-Luu n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not dﬂiﬁt%d at or g]gvéﬁ@mmg’mﬂ%

PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




~Analysis Report

QIpLancaster Laboratories

Whedupdlitys Cendrol Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco Group Number: B08142
Reported: 06/03/02 at 02:41 PM
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

. Blank Blank Report LCS LCSD LCS/LCSD
Analysis Name Result MDL Units SREC SREC Limits RPD RPFD Max
Batch number: 02141A02A Sample number (g): 3822734-3822737
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 106 100 80-118 6 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/l 111 106 82-119 4 30
Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 110 107 81-119 ) 30
Total Xylenes N.D 1.5 ug/1l 112 111 82-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D. 2.5 ug/1 110 104 79-127 [ 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D 50. ug/l ) 97 76-126 0 30
Batch number: 02141A02ZB Sample number {(s): 3822738
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 108 100 80-118 [ 30
Toluene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 111 108 82-119 4 30
Ethylbenzene N.D a.s5 ug/l 110 107 81-119 3 30
Total Xylenes N.D. 1.5 ug/1l 112 111 B2-120 1 30
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D 2.5 ug/1 110 104 79-127 6 30
TPH-GRO - Waters N.D s0. ug/l a7 97 T6-126 ] 30
Batch number: N021422AR Sample number(s): 31B822735-3822738
Dichloredifluoromethane N.D. Z. ug/1l 99 33-119
trans-1, 2-Dichloroethene N.D. 1. ug/1 107 B3-129
cis-1,2-Dichlorpethene N.D. 1. ug/l 103 85-126
Trichloroethene N.D. 1. ug/1 103 87-117
Tetrachlorcethene N.D. 1. ug/1 100 79-136
Batch number: N021422AB Sample number (s): 3822736,3822738
Tetrachlorcethene N.D. 1. ug/1 100 79-136
Sample Matrix Quality Control
M3 MSD MB/MSD RPD BEG Dup DUp Dup
RPD

Analysis Name %REC SREC Limits RED MAX Cone Conc RPD Hax
Batch mumber: 02141A02R Sample number{(s): 3822734-3822737
Benzene 119 77-131
Toluene 121 B0-128
Ethylbenzene 120 76-132
Total Xylenes 123 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 122 61l-144
TPE-GRO - Waters 107 74-132
Batch number: 02141A02B Sample number{s): 3822738
Benzene 119 77-131
Toluene 121 80-128
Ethylbenzene 120 76-132
Total Xylenes 123 76-132
Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 122 61-144

*. Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMEER 2425 New Huoiland Pike

%IL PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




 Analysis Report

(l} | ancaster Laboratories

Wheupdittys €@eontrol Summary

Client Name: ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/03/02 at 02:4

Analysis Name
TPH-GRO - Waters

Batch number: N021422AA
Dichlorodifluoromethane
trans-1, 2-Dichlorcethene
cis~1,2-Dichlorcethene
Trichloroethene
Tetrachlorocethene

Batch number: NO21422AB
Tetrachloroethene

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02141A02A
Triflucrotoluene-F

Group Number: 808142
1 PM ,
Sample Matrix Quality Control
MS MED HS/MSD. RPD BRG DUP
%REC  %REC  Limits RPD MAX  Conc Cone
107 74-132

Sample number({s): 3822735-3822738

123 122 32-130 0 20
113 112 78-140 1 30
111 119 79-1332 5 30
120 111 82-133 3 30
(2) (2) g81-148 8 30

Sample number(s): 3822735,3B22738
{2) (2} 81-148 8 30

Surrogate Quality Control

Triflucrotoluene-p

Page 2 of 3
Dup Dup
RFD
RPD Max

3822734 80 103
3822735 125 329*
3822736 120 305*
3822737 115 314%*
Blank 89 102
LCS 95 103
LCSD 98 100
MS 27 105
Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Batch number: 02141A02B
Trifluorctoluene-F

Trifluorotoluene-b

3322738 127 358*
Blank 86 101
LCS 95 103
LCSD 98 100

MS 97 105
Limits: 67-135 71-130

Analysis Name: EPA SWB46/8260 (water)

Batch number: N021422pA
Dibromof luorcmethane

1,2-Dichleroethane-d4

Toluene-dg

4-Bromofluorobenzene

*_ Outside of specification

(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.

MEMBER

2425 New Molland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rev. 2/11/00




Client Name:

»

ChevronTexaco
Reported: 06/03/02 at 02:21 PM

| ancaster Laboratories

Surrogate Quality Control

~Analysis Report

Whetrrpdittya Condrol Summary

Group Number:

Page 3 of 3

Analysis Name: 8260 Master Scan (water)
Batch number: N021422ARB

3822735 107 101 104 98
3822736 107 98 104 99
3822737 107 100 102 a8
3822738 108 9% 104 L]
Blank 108 98 108 104
LCS 103 100 105 109

MS 103 a3 108 109
MSD 104 100 108 108
Limits: ge-118 BG-120 88-110 B86-118

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ,
(2) The background result was more than four times the spike added.

MEMBER

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 New Holland Pike

PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Dibromoflucromethane 1l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-da 4-Bromofluorobenzene
Blank i0s 97 108 104
LCE 103 100 109 108
MS 103 98 108 102
MSD 104 100 108 108
Limits: 86-118 80-120 88-110 86-115

2216 Rev. 9/11/00



